

NO. A09-876

---

State of Minnesota  
**In Court of Appeals**

---

Jeffrey M. Schoenwetter,

*Appellant,*

v.

BankCherokee, a Minnesota corporation,

*Respondent.*

---

REPLY BRIEF AND SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX OF  
APPELLANT JEFFREY M. SCHOENWETTER

---

Charles (CJ) Schoenwetter (#025115X)  
Michael R. Carey (#0388271)  
BOWMAN AND BROOKE LLP  
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3000  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
(612) 339-8682

John F. Kelly (#054768)  
Thomas M. Scott (#098498)  
CAMPBELL KNUTSON  
317 Eagandale Office Center  
1380 Corporate Center Curve  
Eagan, Minnesota 55121  
(651) 452-5000

*Attorneys for Appellant*  
*Jeffrey M. Schoenwetter*

*Attorneys for Respondent*  
*BankCherokee*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
<b>I. THE TRIAL COURT INAPPROPRIATELY MADE ITS OWN CREDIBILITY DETERMINATION AND FAILED TO CONSTRUE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT IN FAVOR OF SCHOENWETTER ON THE QUESTION OF FRAUD IN THE EXECUTION .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. Under any Substantive Evidentiary Standard of Proof, Schoenwetter Presented Facts that Entitle him to Jury Trial on the Merits .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. In Addition to Schoenwetter’s Sworn Testimony, Respondent’s Haphazard Handling of Guaranties Demonstrates Why a Reasonable Jury Could Find Fraud in the Execution.....</b>	<b>7</b>
1. <i>An Objective Look at Schoenwetter’s Rationale for Paying \$34,325.23 for the 2007 Renewal Creates Genuine Issues of Material Fact .....</i>	<i>9</i>
2. <i>Respondent’s Loan Committee Meeting Minutes Conflict with Its Position on Appeal and Create Genuine Issues of Material Fact....</i>	<i>11</i>
<b>C. Schoenwetter Did not Have an Opportunity to Know What He was Signing Because He was Tricked by Fraud.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>D. Fraud, By its Nature, is Proved Through Circumstantial Evidence Like that Presented by Schoenwetter in this Case .....</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>II. RESPONDENT HAS NOT IDENTIFIED ANY CONTROLLING AUTHORITY THAT APPLIES MINN. STAT. § 513.33 TO BAR AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES .....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>III. SCHOENWETTER’S PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL DEFENSE RELATES TO WHETHER RESPONDENT WOULD ENFORCE A PERSONAL GUARANTY, NOT TO WHETHER ONE EXISTED.....</b>	<b>23</b>

**IV. RESPONDENT SHOULD BE COMPELLED TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE FDIC REPORT AND EXAMINATION, AND A CORPORATE REPRESENTATIVE QUALIFIED TO TESTIFY ON THAT ISSUE .....25**

**CONCLUSION.....27**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>ALC Fin. Corp. v. Harrington</i> , No. C7-93-2523, 1994 WL284972 (Minn. Ct. App. June 28, 1994) .....	24
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>Berg v. Carlstrom</i> , 347 N.W.2d 809 (Minn. 1984) .....	24
<i>Brown v. Bayer</i> , 91 Minn. 140, 142, 97 N.W. 736, 737 (Minn. 1903) .....	21, 22
<i>C. Gotzian &amp; Co. v. Truszinski</i> , 210 N.W. 880 (Minn. 1926) .....	19
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	4
<i>City of Savage v. Varey</i> , 3 58 N.W.2d 102 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984) .....	19
<i>Cohen v. Appert</i> , 463 N.W.2d 787 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990) .....	21
<i>DeCrosse v. Armstrong Cork Co.</i> , 319 N.W.2d 45 (Minn. 1982) .....	20
<i>Finkelstein v. Henslin</i> , 188 N.W. 737 (Minn. 1922) .....	19
<i>Florenzano v. Olson</i> , 387 N.W.2d 168 (Minn. 1986) .....	21
<i>Hetchkop v. Woodlawn at Grassmere, Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 28 (2nd Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Hous. &amp; Redev. Auth. Of City of St. Paul v. Alexander</i> , 437 N.W.2d 97 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989) .....	5

<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	4
<i>McCall v. Bushnell</i> , 42 N.W. 545 (Minn. 1889).....	2
<i>Minneapolis, St. Paul &amp; Saulte Ste. Marie Ry. Co. v. Chisolm</i> , 57 N.W. 63 (Minn. 1893).....	4
<i>Northern Petrochemical Co. v. United States Fire Ins.</i> , 277 N.W.2d 408 (Minn. 1979).....	24
<i>Phillips Petrol. Co. v. Roth</i> , 242 N.W. 629 (Minn. 1932).....	18
<i>Randahl v. Lindholm</i> , 89 N.W. 1129 (Minn. 1902).....	10
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Flanagan</i> , 821 F.Supp. 572 (D. Minn. 1993).....	24
<i>Rural Am. Bank of Greenwald v. Herickhoff</i> , 485 N.W.2d 702 (Minn. 1992).....	22
<i>Trustees of Twin City Bricklayers v. McArthur Tile</i> , 351 F.Supp.2d 921 (D. Minn. 2005).....	18, 20
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	<b>Page</b>
Minn. Stat. § 513.33 .....	1, 22, 23, 24, 25
Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.03 .....	6
Minn. R. Evid. 106 .....	9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page</b>
4 MINNESOTA PRACTICE SERIES: MINNESOTA JURY INSTRUCTION GUIDES, CIVJIG 12.10 (Thompson West 2006, 5 <sup>th</sup> ed.) .....	21
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF SURETYSHIP AND GUARANTY, §§44 and 54 (Am. Law Inst. Publishers 1996) .....	10
